

1010N  
DEC 15 1999  
AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION  
BRIEFS

No. 99-6615

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

MICHAEL WAYNE WILLIAMS,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

JOHN B. TAYLOR, Warden,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE  
ACLU OF VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Larry W. Yackle  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Boston University School of Law  
765 Commonwealth Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02215  
(617) 353-2826

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

No. 99-6615

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

---

MICHAEL WAYNE WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

-v.-

JOHN B. TAYLOR,  
Warden,

Respondent.

---

---

MOTION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND THE ACLU OF VIRGINIA  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S STRICT LIABILITY CONSTRUCTION OF §2254(e)(2) CONFLICTS WITH THE TEXT OF THE NEW STATUTE .....	6
II. THE STRICT LIABILITY CONSTRUCTION CONFLICTS WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE NEW STATUTE .....	14
III. THE STRICT LIABILITY CONSTRUCTION IGNORES THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE NEW STATUTE INCORPORATES PRIOR DOCTRINE .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

Dated: December 14, 1999

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>		<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>		<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> ,	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> ,		453 U.S. 322 (1981) . . . . .	16
486 U.S. 214 (1988) . . . . .	12	<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> ,	
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> ,		477 U.S. 478 (1986) . . . . .	17
431 U.S. 63 (1977) . . . . .	9	<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> ,	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,		453 U.S. 322 (1981) . . . . .	16
373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	1, 13	<i>Pioneer Invest. Svc. Co. v.</i>	
<i>Burriss v. Parke</i> ,		<i>Brunswick Assoc.</i> ,	
116 F.3d 256 (7th Cir.),		507 U.S. 380 (1993) . . . . .	8
<i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 462 (1997) . . . . .	6, 7, 15	<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> ,	
<i>Cardwell v. Greene</i> ,		513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	9
152 F.3d 331 (4th Cir.),		<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> ,	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 587 (1998) . . . . .	10	527 U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999) . . . . .	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> ,		<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> ,	
501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	17	372 U.S. 293 (1963) . . . . .	9
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> ,		<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enterprises</i> ,	
114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	7	519 U.S. 202 (1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> ,		<i>West Va. Univ. Hosp. v. Casey</i> ,	
504 U.S. 1 (1992) . . . . .	5, 16, 17, 18, 19	499 U.S. 83 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Love v. Morton</i> ,		<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
112 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	7	18 U.S.C. §2254(e)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Johnson</i> ,		<b>Other Authorities</b>	
139 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7	Statement by President William J. Clinton	
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> ,		upon signing the Anti-Terrorism and	
161 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7	Effective Death Penalty Act,	
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> ,		1996 U.S. Code & Admin. News 961-1 . . . . .	6
502 U.S. 301 (1992) . . . . .	16
